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ACTIONAID – NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

DROUGHT IN SINDH 

 

Emergency name and area: Drought in District Umerkot & District Tharparkar 

Report date: March 12, 2014 

Authors:  Fakhira Abro & Uroosa Khatti Regional Office Karachi, 

 (LRP team members, Community Activists and affectees) 

Name & contact for 
coordination with ActionAid  

Yusra Qadir 
Yusra.qadir@actionaid.org  
 

 

 

Note:  This need assessment is focussed on ActionAid’s Local Rights Programme (LRP) 

areas within the drought affected region. 

SECTION 1: DESCRIPTION OF THE EMERGENCY 
 

1. 1. What is the geographical location of emergency?   

District Tharparkar:  In Pakistan, the desert covers eastern Sindh and the south-eastern 

portion of Punjab where it joins Cholistan desert near Bahawalpur. District Tharparkar is 

one of the major parts of the desert. The area is mostly deserted and consists of barren 

tract of sand dunes covered with thorny bushes. The ridges are irregular and roughly 

paralleled that are often closed to shattered valleys which rise to a height of some 46 

meters. When there is rain, these valleys are moist enough to admit cultivation and when 

not cultivated they yield luxuriant crops of rank grass. It is the extraordinary salinity of 

the subsoil land which consequents in shortage of portable water. 

 District Umerkot: District Umerkot lies between 24-54 to 25-47 north longitudes and 

69-11 and to 70-18 east longitudes. It is bounded in the north by Sanghar, in west by 

Mirpurkhas, in south-east by Tharparkar districts & in east with District Barmar (India) 

mailto:Yusra.qadir@actionaid.org
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sindh
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Punjab_(Pakistan)
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cholistan_Desert
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 The total area of the district is 5608 Sq. Kilometers. The District has two portions (i) the 

Irrigated portion in the west-north (ii) the rain fed/barony portion i.e. desert in the east-

south. 

Sami Foundation and AWARE are our Local Rights Partners (LRPs) working in district 

Umerkot and Tharparker respectively. 

1.2.  What is the scale of the damage e.g. how big is the area affected?  How many 

towns/villages/cities are affected and where are they located?  What is the damage to 

infrastructure? 

 

 Number of people Source of information 

Affected 31133 LRP data 

Deaths 50 children Both LRPs 

People displaced 20% Both LRPs 

People injured NA NA 

 

1.3: What is/are the cause(s) of the current emergency? 

The livelihood of these people depends upon agriculture and livestock which depends 

upon rain. Sufficient rain is required in four series (250mm to 300 mm) from June to 

August. In 2013, the average rainfall was 80 mm to 90 mm in some parts of Umerkot and 

Tharparker. Lack of sufficient rain water is the main reason of drought.  

The authorities ignored the circumstances which led to the emergency due to which the 

highest number of deaths in children and livestock are being observed in district 

Tharparkar.   

Drought is not a new and unforeseen emergency for the area. Drought-like situation was 

declared by Govt. in Tharparkar in 1968, 1978, 1985, 1986, 1987, 19995, 1996, 1999, 

2001, 2004, 2005 & 2008 which shows that the inhabitants have been facing the calamity 

time and again for a long time.  

Meteorological sources have predicted severe drought in the future too.  
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1.4: ActionAid’s response to the emergency 

Actionaid with its two Local Rights Partners (LRPs) Sami Foundation and AWARE 

started working in Umerkot in 2008 and in Tharparkar in 2010 respectively and has been 

working with the local communities throughout.  

 

Regular activities within LRPs have been halted temporarily as staff is engaged in relief 

efforts.  

 

1.5  What is the impact/expected impact on children? 

District Govt. hospital reported 162 deaths among women and children due to acute-

malnutrition.  The sponsored children can also suffer from different diseases due to lack 

of sufficient clean water and food.  

 

1.6 What is the impact/expected impact on women e.g. material loss, protection issues; 

increased burden of care etc.?  Are any other vulnerable groups specifically impacted/ 

expected to be impacted e.g. elderly, disabled people, minority groups? 

Pregnant and lactating women are badly affected by this drought because of non-

availability of food, drinking water and limited/no access to health facilities.  

Thousands of livestock died which was the only source of people’s livelihood. The 

burden on women has increased due to arrangements of fodder for livestock. 

Most of the people sold their assets for purchasing seed. Thousands tons of seed 

(vegetable seed, Bajra and pulses) were cultivated but did not grow. There was no rain in 

June, July and August which caused enormous loss of seed. 

Minority communities especially scheduled castes Bheel & Kolhi communities, pregnant 

and lactating women in schedule castes, elders and disables are more vulnerable and at 

high risk due to this whole situation. 

 

1.7 What is the expected impact on people’s livelihoods? 

Due to non-availability of water, fodder and rainfall, 40 goats and 4 cows of LRPs died 

which approximately cost PKR 640,000. 
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All livelihoods depend on livestock and rain-water agriculture. Only 5% people earn 

through government employment and other options. 

The survival of people, livestock and agriculture is closely interlinked with each other. 

For instance agriculture depends on rain water (there is no other source of water except 

rain water), livestock depends on agriculture and water and people depend on livestock 

and water. As the survival of people depends upon the rain water, whole food-cycle/chain 

damages and causes drought when there is no rain.   

 

1.8  What is the current outlook – is the situation likely to improve or get worse over the 

next few days/weeks?  What is the basis of your analysis (reports from UN, government, 

weather forecasts, etc)?   

The situation is getting worst day by day and will continue to be so over the next eight 

months if there is no appropriate rain-fall till May. This has been forecast by local 

communities, weather forecast, scholars and Govt authorities.  

 

1.9 If possible, give details of security concerns for staff/partners in undertaking emergency 

response, and of any additional concerns/constraints in accessing affected communities. 

The biggest challenge is that Tharparkar and Umerkot districts are scattered areas; 

communities are living in remote areas where communication and transport channels are 

not available. This makes access to the communities very difficult for LRP staff and 

creates problems in collection of a vital data from all the villages.  

 

1.10  Has the government declared a state of emergency and/or requested international 

support? 

Yes, Govt has declared a state of emergency for four Union Councils of Umerkot and all 

of Tharparkar. Provincial Govt has requested UN agencies and donors for support. Prime 

Minister of Pakistan has announced one billion rupees for supporting affected families of 

Tharpakar and Umerkot, Govt is supporting communities and distributing 50 kg of wheat 

per affected family. Media has reported delays and inefficiency of wheat distribution to 

the already vulnerable affectees. 
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SECTION 2: EMERGENCY NEEDS 
 

2.1  Please list the likely key needs of those affected, e.g. food, shelter, medicines, etc 

(state where information comes from, e.g. AA own assessments or secondary sources such as 

UN).   

Key needs of communities are (as per ActionAid’s need assessment): 

1. Fodder for livestock 

2. High nutrition food packs for children 

3. High nutrition food packs for pregnant and lactating mothers 

4. Food (wheat, rice and pulses) oil and salt Medicine 

5. Mobile health camps 

All of the above are required on emergency basis. 

SECTION 3: ACTIONAID/Partners’ RESPONSE 

1. 3.1 Please complete this table with as much information as possible on where 

ActionAid is responding to the emergency/planning to respond (include map if 

possible). Add rows as necessary. 

Area name 

(specify if LRP or 

not) 

Type of activity (e.g., distribution 

of food, NFIs - give details of 

items, etc) 

Proposed 

number of 

people to be 

reached 

Proposed 

amount to 

be spent £ 

Amount 

secured 

so far £ 

LRP-17  villages 

Dist:Tharparker 

 

Distribution of fodder for 

livestock, food, nutrition pack 

for children and mother and 

mobile health camps including 

medicines. 

HH 4323 

Persons 

24262  

  

LRP-11 villages 

Dist Umerkot 

Distribution of fodder for 

livestock, food, nutrition pack 

for children and mother and 

mobile health camps including 

medicines. 

HH 1285 

Persons 

6871 
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Gender segregated data of LRP villages District Umerkot Sami Foundation  

                      

  S.# UC Deh Village HHs Men Women Children Total   

  1 Kaplor Kaplor Rohiraro 73 103 89 208 400   

  2 Kaplor Kaplor Viklokar 160 132 115 349 596   

  3 Kaplor Kaplor Ramsar 176 189 181 520 890   

  
4 Kaplor 

Kaplor 
Kunbhar 
Bhada 

155 170 160 380 710 
  

  
5 Kaplor 

Dinore 
Meenhro 
Halepota 

88 152 144 289 585 
  

  6 Kaplor Dinore Ratnore 58 95 99 211 405   

  7 Kaplor Lalabah Marohar 95 115533  116655  228899  607   

  9 Kaplor Lalabah Diatriyo 33 41 33 72 146   

  8 Kaplor Sonhari Bhadi 151 248 258 548 1054   

  
10 Faqeer 

Abdullah 
Kacholi 

Amarhar 
Meghwar 

165 194 171 410 775 
  

  
11 Faqeer 

Abdullah 
Kacholi 

Dhaloo Jo Tar 
131 183 144 376 703 

  

          1285 1660 1559 3652 6871   

 

Gender segregated data of LRP villages District Tharparkar AWARE  

S 
# 

Location 
Revenue 
Village 

U.C H/H 
Populatio

n 

Lactatin
g 

Women  

Pregnan
t 

Women  

Childre
n  

1 Seenhra Rawatsar Tardos 301 1685 19 22 93 

2 Rawatsar Rawatsar Tardos 445 2492 20 31 109 

3 
Nasrullah 
Sand Rawatsar Tardos 160 896 21 11 89 

4 Umer Unir Rawatsar Tardos 459 2570 26 47 313 

5 Tardos Tardos Tardos 987 5527 75 38 617 

6 
Jano-Ji-
Dhani Tardos Tardos 117 655 12 9 39 

7 
Samoon 
Rind  Charnore 

Saranghia
r 200 1120 40 34 429 

8 
Mureed ji 
Dhani Charnore 

Saranghia
r 50 280 13 13 55 

9 
Charnore 
Meghwar Charnore 

Saranghia
r 152 851 48 30 617 

1
0 

Shevo 
Shrn 
(Jheba) Charnore 

Saranghia
r 62 347 14 14 149 

1
1 

Pithi Ji 
Dhani  Charnore 

Saranghia
r 40 224 17 13 56 
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1
2 Adam Rind Charnore 

Saranghia
r 100 560 24 33 146 

1
3 

Manjhi 
Rind Charnore 

Saranghia
r 40 279 11 5 61 

1
4 

Bangul 
Rind Charnore 

Saranghia
r 450 2520 28 28 139 

1
5 Saranghiar 

Saranghia
r 

Saranghia
r 500 2800 52 48 402 

1
6 

Sooje jo 
Tar 

Saranghia
r 

Saranghia
r 250 1400 24 22 219 

1
7 

Khan 
Muhamma
d Rind 
Dhani Chachro 

Saranghia
r 10 56 16 9 74 

        
432

3 24262 460 407 3607 

 

3.2 Please briefly explain how you intend to target the most vulnerable and who the most 

vulnerable groups are? 

Children, mothers, pregnant and lactating women, disables, widows, minorities, schedule 

castes are the most vulnerable groups and will be randomly involved in FGDs and 

individual interviews. 

3.3  Give the names of partners we are/will be working with on emergency response: 

We will select the partners from the list given below: 

Name of partner Geographical area of response 

1- Sami Foudation Union Councils Faqeer Abdullah and Kaplore 

Taluka and District Umerkot 

2- Association for water, Applied 

Education and Renewable Energy  

Union Councils Tardos and Sarangyar @ Taluka 

Chachro District Tharparkar  

 

3.4   Which other actors are you coordinating with and how (give names of actors, e.g. UN, 

NGOs, donors, and specify coordination mechanisms)? 

“Maroara Coordination Council” is actively engaged in highlighting the issues and 

sensitizing media and other stakeholders in this situation of emergency.  
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SECTION 4: FUNDING UPDATE 

4.1 What is the total funding need for the response planned so far? 

Rs.10, 000/- per family per month are required for providing food items (containing milk 

and biscuits for children and food for mothers). So, the total amount would be 56,080,000 

for 5608 affected families. 

 


